kr -20 000 000,00

kr -

kr 20 000 000,00

kr 40 000 000,00

kr 60 000 000,00

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6

Assessment of underground mining of Nussir copper deposit

67

The value of the project at the end of the period, the net present value (NPV), is 32million

NOK. Considering the NPV in relation to investments (CAPEX), the net present value

quotient becomes 0,13, implying 13% increase if initial investment.

Net Present Value  = 32 million NOK

Internal rate of return = 17%

8.3 Sensitivity analysis

The financial model of the mining operation is heavily relying on constant variables trough

the life of mine. Only grades and tonnages have been calculated for each period, yet with high

degree of uncertainty due to block model comprised of spatial sampling. A sensitivity analysis

is therefore constructed for the projects NPV, with respect to variables that may change over

time. Figure 32 illustrate the NPV outcome for a +-15% change in variables.

Figure 32 Sensitivity analysis of Nussir project’s NPV for a +-15% variability in Cu price, process recovery and

mining cost.

-kr 100 000 000,00

-kr 50 000 000,00

kr 0,00

kr 50 000 000,00

kr 100 000 000,00

kr 150 000 000,00

15 % 13 % 11 % 9 % 7 % 5 % 3 % 1 % -1 % -3 % -5 % -7 % -9 % -11 % -13 % -15 %

NPV  NOK

Variability %

Nussir financial model sensitivity analysis

Copper price Recovery Mining cost 50 % -50 %

 Assessment of underground mining of Nussir copper deposit

68

The Nussir mining project’s overall economy is very sensitive to a range of variables.

Producing raw materials, is a conjecture business, where product prices vary with world

economy, making the blue line in Figure 32 highly representative for possible project

outcomes. From Figure 32, we can identify the variability that cause zero NPV, which is 6%

decrease in copper price from estimated 6600$/tonne to 6200$/tonne. If the price for copper

stays on a stable level of 7590$/tonne, project will come out with an NPV of 112 million